

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Thomas D. Pinks and Billie Jo Campbell,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

North Dakota,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Dakota

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael R. Hoffman  
P.O. Box 1056  
120 N. Third Street  
Suite 100  
Bismarck, ND 58502  
*Attorney for Thomas  
David Pinks*

Kent M. Morrow  
411 N. Fourth Street #6  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
*Attorney for Billie Jo  
Campbell*

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

*Additional attorneys on inside cover*

---

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. The North Dakota Supreme Court’s Decision Implicates Two Interdependent and Irreconcilable Conflicts Among the Federal and State Courts. ....	8
II. The North Dakota Supreme Court’s Decision Misconstrues the Confrontation Clause.....	19
III. The Question Presented Significantly Impacts the Administration of Criminal Justice.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: North Dakota Supreme Court Decision.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Trial Court Transcript Excerpt .....	10a
APPENDIX C: State’s Exhibit 4 – Forensic Laboratory Report.....	18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnette v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 788 (Miss. 1985) .....	12
<i>Belvin v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006), <i>rev. granted</i> , 928 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 2006) .....	12, 16
<i>Bratton v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> (Tex. Crim. 2005) .....	14
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	22
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 124 P.3d 203 (Nev. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1786 (2006) .....	10, 15, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	21
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006) .....	15
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) .....	2, 19
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 902 A.2d 127 (D.C. 2006) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 4 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005), <i>rev. granted</i> , 924 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2006) .....	16
<i>Long v. State</i> , 742 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. Crim. 1987), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Briggs v. State</i> , 789 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. Crim. 1990).....	13
<i>Lowery v. Collins</i> , 996 F.2d 770 (CA5 1993).....	13, 21
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	22
<i>Martin v. State</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2006 WL 2482442 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2006).....	16
<i>Moreno Denoso v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> (Tex. Crim. 2005).....	18
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	3, 14
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	23
<i>People v. Durio</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 863 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	18

<i>People v. Lonsby</i> , 707 N.W.2d 610 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005), <i>motion for appeal denied</i> , 720 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. 2006).....	16
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 230 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> , 729 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 2000).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2006 WL 1793732 (Ala. Crim. App. June 30, 2006) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 897 A.2d 821 (Md. 2006).....	18
<i>Schaal v. Gammon</i> , 233 F.3d 1103 (CA8 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005) .....	13
<i>Starr v. State</i> , 604 S.E.2d 297 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004) .....	11, 22
<i>State v. Berezansky</i> , 899 A.2d 306 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006).....	16
<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2006 WL 2828676 (Minn. Oct. 5, 2006).....	10, 15, 18
<i>State v. Coombs</i> , 821 A.2d 1030 (N.H. 2003).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 876 So. 2d 932 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>State v. Crager</i> , 844 N.E.2d 390 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 853 N.E.2d 621 (Ohio 2006).....	18
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 974 P.2d 100 (Kan. 1999) .....	10
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004) .....	17
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 459 N.W.2d 818 (N.D. 1990).....	4
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 563 P.2d 1012 (Kan. 1977).....	14, 21
<i>State v. Forte</i> , 629 S.E.2d 137 (N.C. 2005) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 554 S.W.2d 117 (Tenn. 1977).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 713 S.W.2d 58 (Tenn. 1986).....	9
<i>State v. Kemper</i> , 2004 WL 2218471 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 30, 2004).....	10
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , 120 P.3d 332 (Kan. 2005) .....	18
<i>State v. Manke</i> , 328 N.W.2d 799 (N.D. 1982).....	9
<i>State v. March</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2006 WL 1791336 (Mo. Ct. App. June 30, 2006).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2006 WL 2820978 (Or. Ct. App. Oct. 4, 2006) .....	16, 24, 26
<i>State v. Oscarson</i> , 845 A.2d 337 (Vt. 2004).....	10

<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 780 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 939 P.2d 697 (Wash. 1997) .....	13, 21
<i>State v. Saporen</i> , 285 N.W. 898 (Minn. 1939).....	21
<i>State v. Schaal</i> , 806 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. 1991).....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 323 S.E.2d 316 (N.C. 1984) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	20, 26
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 855 F.2d 1353 (CA8 1988).....	26
<i>United States v. Check</i> , 582 F.2d 668 (CA2 1978) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 460 F.3d 920 (CA7 2006).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Magyari</i> , 63 M.J. 123 (C.A.A.F. 2006), petition for cert. filed (No. 06-265).....	16
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (CA2 1977).....	12, 24
<i>United States v. Rahamin</i> , 168 Fed. App'x 512 (CA3 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	2, 19
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	17
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	21

### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2006) .....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-313 (2006) .....	26
D.C. Code § 48-905.06 (2006) .....	26
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2745(d) (2006).....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 13 (2006).....	26
Minn. Stat. § 634.15 (2006) .....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-37(4) (2006) .....	1, 4
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-37(5) (2006) .....	2, 4, 5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 50.315 (2004).....	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-19-43 (2006) .....	26
Va. Code § 19.2-187 (2006).....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8) .....	24

### Other Authorities

Advisory Committee’s Notes, Note to Paragraph (8) of Rule 803, 56 F.R.D. 313 (1972).....	24
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Lab Reports and a Notice-and- Demand Statute – A Significant Decision from Minnesota</i> , <a href="http://confrontationright.blogspot.com/2006/10/lab-reports-and-notice-and-demand.html">http://confrontationright.blogspot.com/ 2006/10/lab-reports-and-notice-and-demand.html</a> (Oct. 6, 2006).....	10
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Shifting the Burden</i> , <a href="http://confrontationright.blogspot.com/2005/03/shifting-burden.html">http://confrontationright.blogspot.com/2005/03/ shifting-burden.html</a> (Mar. 16, 2005).....	21
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>The Admissibility of Laboratory Reports in Criminal Trials: The Reliability of Scientific Proof</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 671 (1988).....	3
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Ake v. Oklahoma: The Right to Expert Assistance in a Post-Daubert, Post-DNA World</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1305 (2004) .....	27
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006).....	3, 25, 26, 27
Barry Scheck et al., <i>Actual Innocence: Five Days to Execution, and Other Dispatches from the Wrongly Convicted</i> (2000).....	26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Project Advisory Committee, <i>Laboratory Proficiency Testing Program, Supplementary Report – Samples 6-10</i> (1976).....	27
